comparison with peers. As such, organic revenue growth (contraction) is a non-IFRS ratio calculated by
comparing the amount of organic revenue of a given period with the amount of organic revenue of the
comparative period. Both organic revenue and organic revenue growth (contraction) do not have a standardized
definition within IFRS and other issuers may define these measures differently and, accordingly, these measures
may not be comparable to similar measures used by other issuers. Refer to Section 9.4.5 for calculations of the
organic revenue growth (contraction) ratio.

SNC-LAVALIN

First Quarter of 2023 // 35
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

9.4  RECONCILIATIONS

The objective of this section is to provide a quantitative reconciliation between certain non-IFRS measures to the
most comparable measure specified under IFRS and to present the underlying calculation for certain non-IFRS
ratios.

9.4.1 ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SNC-LAVALIN SHAREHOLDERS

FIRST QUARTERS ENDED MARCH 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2023 2022

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $ Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $

Net income attributable to SNC-Lavalin
shareholders from continuing
operations

   $ 28.4   $ 0.16   $ 24.8   $ 0.14

Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 14.5   $ (1.7)   $ 12.8   $ 6.7   $ (1.6)   $ 5.1
Amortization of intangible assets related to

business combinations  20.6  (4.0)  16.5  22.3  (4.7)  17.7

Gain on disposal of a Capital investment  —  —  —  (4.3)  (0.1)  (4.4)
Total adjustments   $ 35.1   $ (5.7)   $ 29.4   $ 0.17   $ 24.7   $ (6.4)   $ 18.4   $ 0.10
Adjusted net income attributable to

SNC-Lavalin shareholders   $ 57.8   $ 0.33   $ 43.1   $ 0.25

Net income attributable to SNC-Lavalin
shareholders from Capital   $ 2.4   $ 0.01   $ 8.2   $ 0.05

Gain on disposal of a Capital investment
already considered above   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (4.3)   $ (0.1)   $ (4.4)

Total adjustments   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (4.3)   $ (0.1)   $ (4.4)   $ (0.03)
Adjusted net income attributable to

SNC-Lavalin shareholders from
Capital

   $ 2.4   $ 0.01   $ 3.8   $ 0.02

Adjusted net income attributable to
SNC-Lavalin shareholders from
PS&PM

   $ 55.4   $ 0.32   $ 39.4   $ 0.22

9.4.2 CONSOLIDATED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

FIRST QUARTERS ENDED MARCH 31
(IN MILLIONS $) 2023 2022

FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL

Net income from continuing operations   $ 26.1   $ 2.4   $ 28.5   $ 13.7   $ 8.2   $ 21.9
Net financial expenses  45.7  1.7  47.4  24.6  1.0  25.6
Income tax expense  11.1  0.5  11.6  3.5  0.5  4.0
EBIT   $ 82.9   $ 4.6   $ 87.5   $ 41.8   $ 9.7   $ 51.5
Depreciation and amortization   $ 58.6   $ —   $ 58.6   $ 64.0   $ —   $ 64.0
EBITDA   $ 141.4   $ 4.6   $ 146.0   $ 105.8   $ 9.7   $ 115.5
Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 14.5   $ —   $ 14.5   $ 6.7   $ —   $ 6.7
Gain on disposal of a Capital

investment  —  —  —  —  (4.3)  (4.3)

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 155.9   $ 4.6   $ 160.5   $ 112.6   $ 5.3   $ 117.9

SNC-LAVALIN

First Quarter of 2023 // 36
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

9.4.3 BOOKING-TO-REVENUE RATIO

FIRST QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2023

 Engineering
Services Nuclear O&M Linxon SNCL Services – Total

Opening backlog   $  4,662.1   $  936.6   $  5,353.9   $ 881.8   $  11,834.4
Plus: Contract bookings during the period   1,517.8   287.7   34.1   234.1   2,073.8

   Less:  Revenues from contracts with customers
recognized during the period (1)   1,342.9   238.5   125.9   121.5   1,828.9

Ending backlog   $ 4,837.0   $ 985.8   $ 5,262.2   $ 994.4   $ 12,079.3
Booking-to-revenue ratio (in %)  113%  121%  27%  193%  113%

FIRST QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2022

Engineering
Services Nuclear O&M Linxon SNCL Services – Total

Opening backlog   $  3,769.0   $  834.9   $  5,705.4   $ 974.2   $  11,283.5
Plus: Contract bookings during the period   1,219.1   199.3   29.5   96.7   1,544.6
 Less:  Revenues from contracts with customers

recognized during the period (1)   1,127.0   232.0   136.5   150.5   1,646.0

Ending backlog   $ 3,861.1   $ 802.2   $ 5,598.4   $ 920.4   $ 11,182.1
Booking-to-revenue ratio (in %)  108%  86%  22%  64%  94%

(1) Revenues under the scope of IFRS 15, as disclosed in Note 3 to the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the first quarters ended March 31, 2023
and 2022.

9.4.4 SEGMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA

FIRST QUARTER ENDED
MARCH 31
(IN MILLIONS $)

2023

 Engineering
Services Nuclear O&M Linxon

SNCL
Services –

Total
 LSTK

Projects Capital

Less:
Corporate and

other (1) Consolidated

Segment Adjusted EBIT
(EBIT for consolidated
figure)

   $ 113.5   $ 32.7   $ 9.4   $ 0.8   $ 156.3   $ (9.2)   $ 11.6   $ (71.4)   $ 87.5